Company's long-term growth, the Independent Financial Advisor assumed the increase and
decrease by 0.5 percent from the base case in which terminal growth rate will be at 1.00 – 2.00
percent.

(2) The discount rate from financial costs with the weighted average cost of capital (WACC): in order to
calculate the fair values of the Company that reflect all possibilities of various cases, the
Independent Financial Advisor used WACC of the base case at 6.27 percent and assumed the
increase and decrease by 0.50 percent. Therefore, the maximum and minimum WACC are in a
range of 5.77 – 6.77 percent.

Opinion Report of Independent Financial Advisor  Finansa Public Company Limited

I V Global Securities Public Company Limited   Part 3 Page 88

(3) Changes in gross margin: in order to calculate the fair values that cover fluctuations in costs and
revenues which are reflected in gross margin, the Independent Financial Advisor assumed the
increase and decrease in gross margin by 1.00 percent from the base case. Therefore, changes in
gross margin rate will be -1.00 percent to + 1.00 percent.

Summary of Sensitivity Analysis

Rate of Return for Discounted Cash Flow Approach

   WACC

5.77% 6.27% 6.77%

Change in Gross Margin

-1.00% 8.63 7.98 7.44

0.00% 8.72 8.07 7.53

+1.00% 8.80 8.16 7.61

   WACC

5.77% 6.27% 6.77%

Terminal Growth

2.00% 8.27 7.72 7.24

1.50% 8.72 8.07 7.53

1.00% 9.28 8.51 7.88

 Discounted Cash Flow Approach has significant fluctuations from change in terminal growth, change in
profitability of the Company and change in WACC, which resulting of the fair value is in range of THB 7.24 – 9.28
per share, which is higher than tender offer price of 3.10 baht with 4.14 to 6.18 bath higher when compare to IFA’s
fair value range or in another word, 133.55 to 199.25% higher than tender offer price.

Summary of the appropriateness of Tender Offer Price of MK

Table of MK’s valuation comparison by various approaches with tender offer price is provided as
following.

   (Unit: Baht per Share)

Valuation Approach Fair Value
Tender Offer Price

Not Exceeding

Higher (Lower) than
Tender Offer Price

(Baht)

Higher (Lower) than
Tender Offer Price

(Percent)
1) Book Value Approach 6.14 3.10 3.04 98.06